FINANCIAL REGULATOR

DinltAir {ri7c
Rialtoir Airgeeadalis

Regulatory Notice on the

adaptation of Solvency 1
Minimum Guarantee Fund (MGF)

& Claims/Premiums Indices

Insurance Supervision Department



—-—"

Notice C 41/1 was published in the Official Journal of the European Union
on 19" February 2009 (See Annex I)

Article 30 of Life Directive 2002/83/EC and Article 17(a) of Non-Life
Directive 73/239/EEC, as inserted by Article 1 (5) of Non-Life Directive
2002/13/EC, outline the procedure for an annual review of the MGF for
Life undertakings and the MGF, Premium Index and Claims Index for Non-
Life undertakings. The above review procedure took place in 2008 and
showed that the cumulative increase in the European index of consumer
prices, since the Solvency I rules came into force, was above the 5%

threshold and, therefore, an adaptation was required.

This adaptation is provided for in paragraph 1 (2) (b) of Part B of Annex II
of the European Communities (Life Assurance) Framework, Regulations,
1994 (S.I. 360 of 1994) as amended by European Communities (Life
Assurance) Framework (Amendment No. 2) Regulations, 2004 (S.I. 729 of
2004), and in paragraph 10 of Annex II and paragraph 1 (2) (c) of Part B
of Annex II of the European Communities (Non-Life Insurance) Framework
Regulations, 1994 (S.I. 359 of 1994), as amended by European
Communities (Non-Life Insurance) Framework (Amendment) Regulations,
2004 (S.I. 728 of 2004).

Following agreement between EU Member States, the adaptations are to

be implemented prior to 1% January 2010.

Therefore, in Ireland, the adaptations will come into effect
for all undertakings on 315t December 2009, and will apply to
all Annual and Quarterly Returns for reporting periods

ending on or after that date.



These changes involve the following:

(a)A revised Minimum Guarantee Fund of €2,300,000 for Non-Life
Undertakings who are not authorised in any of Non-Life Classes 10,
11, 12, 13, 14 and/or 15 and a revised Minimum Guarantee Fund of
€3,500,000 for all other Non-Life Undertakings and Life
undertakings as opposed to the current base amounts of
€2,200,000 and €3,200,000 respectively, and

(b)A revised premium index of €57,500,000 and a revised claims index
of €40,300,000 instead of the current base amount of €53,100,000
and €37,200,000. This will apply to all Non-Life undertakings (Non-
Life Form 14) and to Life undertakings required to hold an
additional Solvency Margin for Supplementary Insurance and

Permanent Health Insurance (Life Form 29).

These changes will be incorporated into the prescribed Forms in the
OnLine Reporting system to be utilised by all undertakings in the filing of
their 2009 returns.

All Life and Non-Life undertakings are instructed to take the
necessary steps to ensure the Financial Regulator’s requirement
to maintain available assets free of all foreseeable liabilities equal
to or greater than the higher of 150% (200% as applicable) of the
EU Margin or 100% of the Minimum Guarantee Fund is met at all
times and particular attention is paid to the effects of the revisions

proposed.



—-‘-—’—

Annex I

1022000 ] Offick] Jawmal of the Furopean Union ca1f1

{Resakstions, veconmmendations and apivions)

OPFINIONS

COMMISSION

Matice regarding the adaptation in line with inflation of certain amounts laid dewn in the Life and
MoreLife Insurance Riredives

(20097C 41/01)

In zcoordenee with Artide 30 of Directive 20038 4EC () concerning life ssumnee, the aneomt lzid down
in ew in Artide 29(2) wes mviewed in 2008 in order to ke zcommt of drnges in the Buropezn index: of
comsumer prices comprisiyg =] Member States a5 published by Eurostat. As = msudt of the review, the
sremt Jaid down I ewro b indessed from: EUR 3 200 000 to EUR 3 500 000. The Commdsion Services
have informed the Eigopean Parbiament and the Coundl of the review 2nd the zdzpted smomt.

In zccordance with Articke 17 of Directive 73/339EEC (3] an the coordinztion of the Jaws, regulstions and
sdministrative provisons rekting to the teling-p =nd pursudt of the business of direct mawrene ather than
Iffe ssmerence, = amended by Directive 2002(13)EC (%, the smomts kid down in ewro n Artide 16z(3)
znd @) and Article 17(3) wer mviewed in 3008 in order to teke scommt of changes in the Furapezn index
of eonsumer prices comprisng =] Member States =5 published by Burostat. As = msult of the mwew, the
zmonmt Bid down in evro in Attide 16z(Y) & maessed fom EUR 52 100 000 to EUR 57 500 000. The
st Bid down in euro in Attide 16z & maessed fom EUR 37 200 000 to EUR 40 300 000. The
smeoumts ki down i evro in Articde 17(3) zre inemssed from EUR 2 200 000 to EUR 2 200 000 and
frame BJE 3200 000 to EUR 3 500 000 Tes pectivelr. The Comprasion Services hawe infomned the
Europezn Paliement and the Covndl of the mview znd the adzpted zmroumts.

49 )1 345, 19.12.242, 5.1
€1 278, 16.8.1973, . %
" L 77, 20.3.2002 p. 17



FINANCIAL REGULATOR
Rialtoir Airgeadais

PO Box No 11517 www.financialregulator.ie

3 Upper Mayor St,

Spencer Dock, © Irish Financial Services Regulatory Authority.
Dublin 1, Ireland



